

No. 12-1281

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Petitioner,

v.

NOEL CANNING, A DIVISION OF THE NOEL CORP., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE COALITION FOR A DEMOCRATIC
WORKPLACE, AMERICAN HOTEL & LODGING
ASSOCIATION, ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND
CONTRACTORS, INDEPENDENT ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTORS, INTERNATIONAL FRANCHISE
ASSOCIATION, INTERNATIONAL FOODSERVICE
DISTRIBUTORS ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF WHOLESALE-DISTRIBUTORS,
NATIONAL COUNCIL OF CHAIN RESTAURANTS,
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION, RETAIL
INDUSTRY LEADERS ASSOCIATION, AND
SOCIETY FOR HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT
NOEL CANNING**

DEBORAH R. WHITE
*Retail Industry Leaders
Association*
1700 N. Moore Street
Suite 2250
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 600-2067
deborah.white@rila.org

MARK T. STANCIL
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM J. TRUNK
SARAH W. CARROLL
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck, Untereiner &
Sauber LLP*
1801 K Street, N.W., Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500
mstancil@robbinsrussell.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT	11
A. The Senate Was Not In Recess On January 4, 2012.....	12
B. The President May Not Unilaterally Declare A Session Of Congress To Be A “Functional” Recess	14
1. The Government’s Functional- Recess Approach Is Flawed And Unworkable.....	15
2. The Senate Was Not In A “Functional” Recess	26
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	25
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	24
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010).....	6
<i>NLRB v. Enterprise Leasing Co. Se.</i> , 722 F.3d 609 (4th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>NLRB v. New Vista Nursing & Rehab.</i> , 719 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2013)	9
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2861 (2013).....	9
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	20, 22
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929).....	16
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892).....	23
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 286 U.S. 6 (1932).....	21
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 583 (1938).....	13
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 153(a).....	6
29 U.S.C. § 153(b).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont’d

	Page(s)
Rules	
S. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 1.....	29
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 2.....	23
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 4.....	7, 12
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	5
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 3.....	6
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	30
U.S. Const. amend. XX, § 2.....	8, 17
Other Authorities	
Maeve P. Carey, Cong. Research Serv., R41872, <i>Presidential Appointments, the Senate’s Confirmation Process, and Changes Made in the 112th Congress</i> (2012).....	29
Cong. Globe, 33rd Cong., 1st Sess. 1347 (June 8, 1854).....	16
5 Cong. Rec. 333 (1876).....	16
5 Cong. Rec. 334 (1876).....	17
71 Cong. Rec. 3045 (1929).....	16
96 Cong. Rec. 16,980 (1950).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
96 Cong. Rec. 17,020 (1950).....	16
96 Cong. Rec. 17,022 (1950).....	16
98 Cong. Rec. 3998-99 (1952).....	16
126 Cong. Rec. 2574 (1980).....	16
127 Cong. Rec. 190 (1981).....	16
151 Cong. Rec. S14,421 (daily ed. Dec. 21, 2005).....	18
153 Cong. Rec. S16,069 (daily ed. Dec. 19, 2007).....	18
157 Cong. Rec. S5297 (daily ed. Aug. 5, 2011).....	27
157 Cong. Rec. S8769-70 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2011).....	29
157 Cong. Rec. S8783-84 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2011).....	8, 18, 28
157 Cong. Rec. S8789 (daily ed. Dec. 23, 2011).....	8, 26
158 Cong. Rec. H6285-86 (daily ed. Sept. 28, 2012).....	27
158 Cong. Rec. S1-01 (daily ed. Jan. 3, 2012).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont’d

	Page(s)
158 Cong. Rec. S5954 (daily ed. Aug. 2, 2012)	7, 18, 28
Helene Cooper & Jennifer Steinhauer, <i>Bucking Senate, Obama Appoints Consumer Chief</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 5, 2012	7
3 <i>Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliott ed., 2d ed. 1836)	12
4 <i>Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliott ed., 2d ed. 1836)	13
<i>Executive Power – Recess Appointments</i> , 33 Op. Att’y Gen. 20 (1921)	12, 28
The Federalist No. 67 (Alexander Hamilton) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961)	6, 20
The Federalist No. 76 (Alexander Hamilton) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961)	5
H.R. Con. Res. 232, 96th Cong., 93 Stat. 1438 (1979)	17
H.R. Con. Res. 260, 102d Cong., 105 Stat. 2446 (1991)	17
Edward A. Hartnett, <i>Recess Appointments of Article III Judges: Three Constitutional Questions</i> , 26 Cardozo L. Rev. 377 (2005)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont’d

	Page(s)
Henry B. Hogue, Cong. Research Serv., RS21308, <i>Recess Appointments: Frequently Asked Questions</i> (2012).....	14, 22
Thomas Jefferson, Constitutionality of Residence Bill of 1790 (July 15, 1790), <i>reprinted in 2 The Founders’ Constitution</i> , art. I, § 5, cl. 1-4, Doc. 14.....	23
<i>Lawfulness of Recess Appointments During a Recess of the Senate Notwithstanding Periodic Pro Forma Sessions</i> , 36 Op. O.L.C. 1 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
Walter J. Oleszek, Cong. Research Serv., 98-225, <i>Unanimous Consent Agreements in the Senate</i> (2008).....	29
Press Release, Office of the Press Secretary, The White House, President Obama Announces Recess Appointments to Key Administration Posts (Jan. 4, 2012)	7
Press Release, U.S. Senate Comm. on Health, Educ., Labor & Pensions, NLRB Recess Appointments Show Contempt for Small Businesses (Jan. 4, 2012)	25
Reply Brief for Intervenor United States, <i>Evans v. Stephens</i> , 407 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2005).....	13
Elizabeth Rybicki, Cong. Research Serv., 96-452, <i>Voting and Quorum Procedures in the Senate</i> (2013).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont’d

	Page(s)
Elizabeth Rybicki, Cong. Research Serv., RL31980, <i>Senate Consideration of Presidential Nominations: Committee and Floor Procedure</i> (2013)	29
S. Rep. No. 4389, 58th Cong., 3d Sess. (1905), <i>reprinted in</i> 39 Cong. Rec. 3823 (1905)	22, 23, 25, 26
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (3d ed. 1833).....	26
1 St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries</i> (1803).....	19
Jonathan Weisman & Jennifer Steinhauer, <i>Senate Strikes Filibuster Deal, Ending Logjam on Nominees</i> , N.Y. TIMES, July 17, 2013.....	25
